Maximum Ratings
DC Electrical Characteristics
Symbol Description Test Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
VOH Output High voltage Vcc=3V Vin=VIH or VIL, IOH= -12mA 2.4 3 - V
VOL Output Low voltage Vcc=3V Vin=VIH or VIL, IOH=12mA - 0.3 0.5 V
VIH Input High voltage Guaranteed Logic HIGH Level (Input Pin) 2 - 5.5 V
VIL Input Low voltage Guaranteed Logic LOW Level (Input Pin) -0.5 - 0.8 V
IIH Input High current Vcc = 3.6V and Vin = 5.5V - - 1 uA

Top-Marking
IC Ordering Information
IC Package Information
Ordering Code Package
14pin SOIC   Pb-free & Green
14pin SOIC  Pb-free & Green
PO74G74ASU for Tube POTATO74G74AS
POTATO74G74ASPO74G74ASR for Tape & Reel
-40 C to
14pin  Leadless
Ceramic Chip CarrierPO54G74ALU for Tube POTATO54G74AL
20pin Ceramic
Dual Flatpack  Pb-free & Green
 Pb-free & Green
PO54G74AFU for Tube POTATO54G74AF -55 C to 125 C
-55 C to 125 C
125 C
-40 C to 125 C
TA